
Amendment No. 4 to K-2021-115 

GMP Amendment 4 to CMaR 

AMENDMENT NO 4 TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORMAN AND CROSSLAND CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK 

AGREEMENT (this “Fourth Amendment”) is made as of May 24th, 2022, between the City of 

Norman, and Crossland Construction Company, Inc. an Kansas corporation (the “Construction 

Manager”). 

RECITALS: 

 A. The City of Norman and the Construction Manager entered into that certain 

Construction Manager at Risk Agreement (Contract No. K-2021-115), dated March 20th, 2021, 

(the “Agreement”), for construction management services for the Senior Wellness Center, now the 

Norman Senior Center project including plan review, design assistance, bidding services, and 

value engineering. 

 B. Pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement, (i) once the drawings and specifications 

are complete, and after the award of subcontracts to subcontractors, the Construction Manager 

shall propose a guaranteed maximum price (“GMP”), which shall be the sum of all subcontracts, 

lump sum self-perform amounts, including allowances and contingencies, and the Construction 

Manager’s fee. 

 C. The Construction Manager has submitted the fourth of five anticipated GMP 

Proposals based on the bids received. 

AGREEMENT: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated 

herein by reference, other such good and valuable consideration, the receipts and sufficiency of 

which are hereby acknowledged, and the promises and covenants set forth below, The City of 

Norman and the Construction Manager hereby agree as follows: 

1. Fourth GMP Established.        The Construction Manager’s guaranteed maximum price
for the Work inclusive of all subcontracts, lump sum self-perform amounts, including allowances 

and contingencies and the Construction Manager’s fee, is hereby agreed to be $5,056,449 (derived 

from the total cost of work for the Construction Phase of $4,851,291+ the Indirect Cost and Fee of 

$205,158. Preconstruction Services were billed separately not included in GMP per previous 

Council approval attributable to the Norman Senior Center Project).  The GMP is the total 

compensation from the City to the Construction Manager for its fee for the performance of the 

work in accordance with Contract Documents and Pursuant to any of the following documents, as 

applicable: 

A. Basis for GMP.  Refer Exhibit _A_ to GMP #4 Letter and Summary  

B. Contract Document Log. Refer to Exhibit _B_ for a list of the Drawings 

and Specifications, including all addenda that were used in preparation of the GMP Proposal, is 

attached hereto as Exhibit _B_ and incorporated herein by reference. 



Amendment No. 4 to K-2021-115 

GMP Amendment 4 to CMaR 

C. Allowances.  Refer to Exhibit _C_ for a list of allowances included by the 

Construction Manager in preparation of this GMP Proposal, is attached hereto as Exhibit _C_ and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

D. Assumptions.  Refer to Exhibit _D_ for a list of the assumptions and 

clarifications made by the Construction Manager in the preparation of the GMP Proposal to 

supplement the information contained in the Drawings and Specifications is attached hereto as 

Exhibit _D_ and incorporated herein by reference. 

E. Proposed GMP.  Refer to Exhibit _E_ for the proposed GMP, including a 

statement of the estimated cost organized by trade categories, allowances, contingency, General 

Conditions, and other items and the Fee that comprise the GMP is attached hereto as Exhibit _E_ 

and incorporated herein by reference. 

F. Substantial Completion.  Refer to Exhibit _F_ for Substantial Completion 

date upon which the GMP Proposal is based and a schedule of the Construction Documents 

issuance dates upon which the date of Substantial Completion is based is attached hereto as Exhibit 

_F_ and incorporated herein by reference. 

G. Acceptance Period.  The time limit for acceptance of the GMP Proposal is 

attached hereto as part of Exhibit _G_. 

2. Effect of Amendment.  In all other respects, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified 

and, except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain 

in full force and effect. 

3. Non-Default. By executing this Fourth Amendment, the Construction Manager 

affirmatively asserts that (i) The City of Norman is not currently in default, nor has been in default 

at any time prior to this Fourth Amendment, under any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement 

and (ii) any and all claims, known and unknown, relating to the Agreement and existing on or 

before the date of this Fourth Amendment are forever waived. 

 

 

 

 

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK] 

[SIGNATURE ON FOLLOWING PAGES] 

 

 





City of Norman                 GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 

 
 

  
 

EXHIBIT A 

GMP AMENDMENT 

NO. 4 

 
May 16th, 2022 
 
Jason Olsen 
Director of Parks and Recreation 
City of Norman 
 
RE: City of Norman Senior Center 
Recommendation Award Letter Bid Package #03 - Letter #4 
 
Dear Mr. Jason Olsen, 
 
For the above referenced project, we are proposing a guaranteed maximum price (GMP) of five 
million, fifty-six thousand, four hundred and forty-nine dollars ($5,056,449).  
 
Bids for the City of Norman Senior Center – Bid Package #3, were received and publicly read 
aloud in at 201 W. Gray, Norman, OK 73069 on April 19th, 2022 at 2:00 PM CST. The bidding 
process was conducted in accordance with the Oklahoma Public Competitive Bidding Act, 61 
O.S. 1974, §101 
 
Crossland Construction Company has reviewed the bids for qualifications, completeness, 
responsiveness, cost, & best value to the owner. For additional information, see breakout pages 
& summaries below. 
 
Subcontractor / Supplier            Total 
 
Sun Valley Masonry (4A Masonry)      $235,000 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Sun Valley Masonry, for 
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 4A as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents.  

Weebei Steel (5B Misc. Metals & Railings)     $164,090 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Weibee Steel, for this 
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 5B as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents.  

Oklahoma Roofing (7A Roofing)      $691,150 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Oklahoma Roofing, for 
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 7A as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents.  

Oklahoma Roofing (7C Metal Panels)      $22,882 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Oklahoma Roofing, for 
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 7C as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents.  

 
 
 



City of Norman                 GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 

GMP AMENDMENT 

NO. 4 

 
Crystal Structures (8C Glass and Glazing)     $786,810 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Crystal Structures, for 
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 8C as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents.  

DH Pace (8D Overhead Coiling Doors)     $32,547 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, DH Pace, for this trade 
contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 8D as detailed in Bid Package #03 
documents.  

Midwest Drywall (9A Gypsum Assemblies)     $701,107 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Midwest Drywall, for this 
trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 9A as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents.  

Waggoners Mechanical (22A Plumbing)     $706,694 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Waggoners Mechanical, 
for this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 22A as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents.  

KL Bradley Electric (26A Electrical)      $874,000 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, KL Bradley Electric, for 
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 26A as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents. Apparent low bidder RedBone Electric was not recommended 
due to bid improperly completed bid documentation.  

Grooms & Pollard (33A Site Utilities)      $186,040 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Grooms & Pollard, for 
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 33A as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents.  

Grooms & Pollard (33B Storm Sewer Systems)    $110,429 

• Crossland Construction is recommending responsive low bidder, Grooms & Pollard, for 
this trade contract. Scope includes the entirety of trade contract 33B as detailed in Bid 
Package #03 documents.  

 
 
 
 
Please contact me should you have any questions. 
 

See Exhibit E: GMP, Cost Summary & Divisional Bid Tabs 

 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Justin Lockwood 
Director of Preconstruction 
Crossland Construction Company 
 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 
LIST OF SPECIFICATIONS  

 

 
 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 

 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4  

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 
 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 



 

EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

LIST OF DRAWINGS 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 

 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 



 

EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 

 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT B 
GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

 
 

LIST OF ADDENDA 
 

No. 1 CM Addendum 1 04/08/2022 

No. 2 CM Addendum 2 04/14/2022 

No. 3 CM Addendum 3 04/15/2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4  

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT C 

GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

LIST OF ALLOWANCES 

 
AT&E Line Relocation         $80,000 

• Cost to relocated AT&T utilities onsite.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT D 

GMP AMENDMENT NO.4 

Assumptions  

1. No assumptions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 



 

EXHIBIT E 

GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

GMP Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Norman mendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bid Package # 3

Norman Senior Center Alternate Alternate Alternate Alternate Alternate Alternate Alternate Total with

SF: 31,180 10 12A 12B 12C 12D 16 19 Alternates

Date: 5/16/2022

BP# Description Bid Price Subcontractor Bid Price Bid Price Bid Price Bid Price Bid Price Bid Price Bid Price

4A Masonry 235,000 Sun Valley 235,000

5B Misc. Metals & Railings 164,090 Weibee 164,090

6A Architectural Millwork 217,110 FADCO 43,551 5,050 7,243 2,769 -10,181 265,542

7A Roofing 691,150 OK Roofing 691,150

7C Metal Panels 22,882 OK Roofing 22,882

8C Glass & Glazing 786,810 Crystal 786,810

8D Overhead Doors 32,547 DH Pace 32,547

9A Gypsum Assemblies 688,282 Midwest 12,825 701,107

22A Plumbing 706,694 Waggoners 706,694

26A Electrical 847,000 KL Bradley 22,000 869,000

33A Site Utilities (Gas, Water, Sewer) 186,040 G & P 186,040

33B Storm Sewer Systems 110,429 G & P 110,429

Allowances 80,000 80,000

Subtotal Direct Costs 4,768,034 22,000 43,551 5,050 7,243 2,769 12,825 (10,181) 4,851,291

0.03 Construction Contingency

General Conditions

Project Requirements

0.006 Insurance 26,224 121 240 28 40 15 71 26,738

0.037 Construction Phase Fee 174,990 807 1,598 185 266 102 471 178,420

Construction Total 4,969,249 22,928$      45,389$      5,263$        7,549$        2,886$        13,366$      (10,181)$     5,056,449$            

Bid Tab

GMP 4 Subcontractor

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT E 

GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

Bid Tab 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4  

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT E 

GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

Bid Tab 

 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4  

Norman Senior Center 

 



EXHIBIT E 

GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

Bid Tab 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4  

Norman Senior Center 

 



EXHIBIT E 

GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

Bid Tab 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4  

Norman Senior Center 

 



EXHIBIT F 

GMP AMENDMENT NO.4 

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

N/A. Substantial Completion date and information will be provided and finalized in a future GMP 

Amendment. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 



EXHIBIT G 

GMP AMENDMENT NO. 4 

ACCEPTANCE PERIOD 

1. Acceptance of GMP No. 4 is required on or before June 3rd, 2022 (45 days from the 
date bids/proposals were received.) 

 

2. Should the pricing and terms of the GMP Amendment No. 4 not be accepted prior to the 
above referenced date, the pricing for the scope of work included with GMP Amendment 

No. 4 will be null and void and the work will be re-advertised and re-bid. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

City of Norman GMP Amendment No. 4 

Norman Senior Center 


	K-2021-115 Amd 4 - Norman Senior Center Fourth GMP Unsigned R1
	Exhibit A - GMP #3 Rec Letter
	Exhibit B - Drawings  Specs
	Exhibit C - Allowances
	Exhibit D - Assumptions
	Exhibit E - Proposed GMP
	Exhibit F - Substantial Completion
	Exhibit G - Acceptance Period

